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A David B. Popkin Motion to Compel Response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-278 Subpart A (Motion) was filed August 8, 2005.  A Reply of the United States Postal Service to David B. Popkin Motion to Compel Response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-278(a) (Reply) was filed August 16, 2005.
The interrogatory in question seeks to follow up DBP/USPS-117.  It asks for the rationale supporting the Postal Service conclusion that Express Mail deposited in the post office box to which it is addressed prior to the guaranteed delivery time, has been “delivered” even if the post office box in question is not accessible to the intended recipient.  The Postal Service Reply states that its answer references another interrogatory response (DFC/USPS-59) that explains the Postal Service view that delivery is made when a mailpiece is deposited at the delivery address.
The Motion to Compel is denied.  The Postal Service rationale is clear, even if Mr. Popkin does not consider it convincing.  It appears to be the Postal Service position that mail is delivered when it is taken to the location specified by the sender, regardless of whether the intended recipient is available or able to take possession.  Further development of the record on this position will be cumulative and is not likely to lead to the production of admissible evidence.
RULING


The David B. Popkin Motion to Compel Response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-278 Subpart A is denied.
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